4,455 82,807

Represented by:
Change in net assets attributable to Unitholders,

excluding issuance of new units 23,597 63,410

Amount arising from exchange reserve movements
regarding translations of financial statements (19,142) 19,397

4,455 82,807

Notes:

(i) 2016 final distribution of US$14,568,000 for the year ended 31 December 2016 was paid during the six months ended 30 June 2017.

Total distribution for the six months ended 30 June 2017 is presented in the statement of distributions.

(ii) Earnings per unit, based upon profit for the period, before transactions with Unitholders and the weighted average number of units in

issue, is set out in note 12.

The notes on pages 33 to 50 are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial
information.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 June 2017

Spring Real Estate Investment Trust   Interim Report 201728

Before
transactions

with
Unitholders

Transactions
with

Unitholders
(note i)

After
transactions

with
Unitholders

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

For the six months ended 30 June 2017

Profit for the period 19,023 (38,165) (19,142)

Other comprehensive loss:
Items that may be reclassified

to condensed consolidated
income statement

Exchange gains on translation of
financial statements 19,142 – 19,142

Total comprehensive income for the period ii 38,165 (38,165) –

For the six months ended 30 June 2016

Profit for the period 101,045 (81,648) 19,397

Other comprehensive loss:
Items that may be reclassified to condensed

consolidated income statement
Exchange losses on translation of

financial statements (19,397) – (19,397)

Total comprehensive income for the period ii 81,648 (81,648) –

Notes:

(i) Transactions with Unitholders comprise the distributions paid to Unitholders of US$14,568,000 (2016: US$18,238,000), and change in

net assets attributable to Unitholders excluding issuance of new units, which is an increase of US$23,597,000 (2016: US$63,410,000).

(ii) In accordance with the Trust Deed, Spring REIT is required to distribute not less than 90% of total distributable income to Unitholders

for each financial year. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations of Spring REIT to pay cash distributions. The Unitholders’

funds are therefore classified as a financial liability rather than equity in accordance with International Accounting Standard 32: Financial